February 27, 2004

Mr. Michael J. Meisner, Chief Nuclear Officer Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company 321 Old Ferry Road Wiscasset, Maine 04578-4922

## SUBJECT: TERMINATION OF ORDER FOR INTERIM SAFEGUARDS AND SECURITY COMPENSATORY MEASURES FOR MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY (EA-02-077)

Dear Mr. Meisner:

On May 23, 2002, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued an Order for Interim Safeguards and Security Compensatory Measures for Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company (MYAPC). This Order applied to decommissioning nuclear power plants with spent fuel in the spent fuel pool. By correspondence dated February 27, 2004, you have reported that all fuel has been removed from the spent fuel pool and requested that the Order be rescinded. Accordingly, as provided in Section III of the Order, I hereby terminate the Order. MYAPC shall continue to adhere to the terms of the Order for Interim Safeguards and Security Compensatory Measures for Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station dated October 16, 2002, for your independent spent fuel storage installation, as well as other terms and conditions of the MYAPC license and the Commission's regulations. As a consequence of this action, MYAPC is no longer authorized to use the spent fool pool to store spent fuel.

Sincerely,

/RA/ J. E. Dyer, Director Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-309

cc: See next page

February 27, 2004
Mr. Michael J. Meisner, Chief Nuclear Officer
Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company
321 Old Ferry Road
Wiscasset, Maine 04578-4922

## SUBJECT: TERMINATION OF ORDER FOR INTERIM SAFEGUARDS AND SECURITY COMPENSATORY MEASURES FOR MAINE YANKEE ATOMIC POWER COMPANY (EA-02-077)

## Dear Mr. Meisner:

On May 23, 2002, the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) issued an Order for Interim Safeguards and Security Compensatory Measures for Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company (MYAPC). This Order applied to decommissioning nuclear power plants with spent fuel in the spent fuel pool. By correspondence dated February 27, 2004, you have reported that all fuel has been removed from the spent fuel pool and requested that the Order be rescinded. Accordingly, as provided in Section III of the Order, I hereby terminate the Order. MYAPC shall continue to adhere to the terms of the Order for Interim Safeguards and Security Compensatory Measures for Maine Yankee Atomic Power Station dated October 16, 2002, for your independent spent fuel storage installation, as well as other terms and conditions of the MYAPC license and the Commission's regulations. As a consequence of this action, MYAPC is no longer authorized use of the spent fool pool to store spent fuel.

Sincerely,

/RA/ J. E. Dyer, Director Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Docket No. 50-309

cc: See next page

DISTRIBUTION:

PUBLIC	RidsNrrDlpmLpdiv1 (RGramm)	RidsOgcRp			
PDIV-1 Reading	RidsNmssSfpo (JMonninger)	RidsAcrsAcnwMailCenter			
RidsNrrOd (JDyer/RBorchardt)	RidsNmssDwmDcb (DGillen)	CCraig			
RidsNrrAdip (JCraig)	RidsNmssPMJBuckley	SBurns (OGC)			
RidsNrrAdpt (BSheron)	RidsNrrPMMWebb	GTracey			
RidsNmssOd (MVirgilio)	RidsNrrLA	GHill (2)			
RidsNrrDlpm (TMarsh/ELeeds)	OEWEB	GSmith, NMSS			
RidsRgn1MailCenter (GPangburn, RBellamy, FCostello, MRoberts, RRagland)					
E-mail (Transfer of Spent Fuel): ML040580728					

## FAX (Decontamination of spent Fuel app. 3/04): ML040610369

\*Concurrence by e-mail

PKG: ML040610918

NDD-106

ADAMS ACCESSION NO.: LTR. ML040560705					NKK-100
OFFICE	PDIV-1/PM	PDIV-2/LA	PDIV-1/SC	DLPM/DD	NSIR*
NAME	MWebb	EPeyton	RGramm	ELeeds	Gtracy for _ <u>MLayton</u>
DATE	2/27/2004	2/27/04	2/27/04	2/27/04	2/27/04
OFFICE	OE	NMSS/DWM*	REGI Telephone	OGC*	NRR:DIR
NAME	CNolan	DGillen	FCostello	SBurns	JDyer
DATE	2/27/04	2/27/04	2/27/04	2/27/04	2/27/04

DOCUMENT NAME: C:\ORPCheckout\FileNET\ML040580705.wpd

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company

CC:

Ernest L. Blake, Jr., Esquire Shaw Pittman 2300 North Street, NW Washington, DC 20037

Mr. Charles Pray State Nuclear Safety Advisor Maine Public Advocate Office State House Station #112 Augusta, ME 04333

Regional Administrator, Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, PA 19406

First Selectman of Wiscasset Municipal Building U.S. Route 1 Wiscasset, ME 04578

Joseph Fay, Esquire Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company 321 Old Ferry Road Wiscasset, ME 04578-4922

Friends of the Coast P.O. Box 98 Edgecomb, ME 04556

Mr. Thomas L. Williamson, Director Nuclear Safety and Regulatory Affairs Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company 321 Old Ferry Road Wiscasset, ME 04578-4922

Mr. Jonathan M. Block Attorney at Law P.O. Box 566 Putney, VT 05346-0566

Mr. William Henries, Director Engineering Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company 321 Old Ferry Road Wiscasset, ME 04578-4922 Mr. Patrick J. Dostie State of Maine Nuclear Safety Inspector Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company 321 Old Ferry Road Wiscasset, ME 04578-4922

Mr. Ted C. Feigenbaum President and Chief Nuclear Officer Maine Yankee Atomic Power Company 321 Old Ferry Road Wiscasset, ME 04578-4922

Randall L. Speck, Esq. Kaye, Scholer, Fierman, Hays & Handler, LLP McPherson Building 901 Fifteenth Street, N.W., Suite 1100 Washington, DC 20005-2327